

No. 19-5807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE EDWARD L. TARPLEY, JR.,
PAUL J. CARMUCHE, MICHAEL W. MAGNER,
STEPHEN HÉBERT, RHETT P. SPANO, WILLIAM L.
GOODE, HARRY ROSENBERG, JAMES E. BOREN,
RALPH S. WHALEN, PAUL C. FLEMING, JR., A.
MARTIN STROUD, III, GRAHAM BOSWORTH,
LEONARD KNAPP, JR., MICHAEL D. SKINNER**

ALLISON A. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
CHRIS J. K. SWIFT
CHRIS C. MORLEY
ASHLEE AGUIAR
OLIVIER JAMIN
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 MONTGOMERY STREET,
SUITE 505
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500
allisondavis@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
I. The Unanimous Verdict Requirement Is an
“Ancient Guarantee” that Must Be Applied
Retroactively 6
II. The Unanimous Verdict Requirement Is a
“Watershed Rule” that Must Be Applied
Retroactively 9
 A. The prohibition of non-unanimous jury
 verdicts is “necessary to prevent an
 impermissibly large risk of an
 inaccurate conviction.” 10
 B. The prohibition of non-unanimous jury
 verdicts restores the Court’s historical
 “understanding of the bedrock
 procedural elements essential to the
 fairness of a proceeding.” 14
III. The Unanimous Verdict Requirement Must
 Be Applied Retroactively to Preserve the
 Integrity of the Justice System 16
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 278, 92 S. Ct. 916, 31 L.Ed.2d 202	17
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404, 92 S. Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	16
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323, 100 S. Ct. 2214, 65 L.Ed.2d 159 (1980).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	12, 15, 18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L.Ed.2d 583 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Gipson</i> , 2019-01815, p. 9 (La. 6/03/20), — So. 3d —	18
<i>State v. Maxie</i> , No. 13–CR–72522 (La. 11th Jud. Dist., Oct. 11, 2018), App. 56–57.....	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173, 167 L.Ed.2d 1 (2007).....	7, 10, 14
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 John Adams, A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States 376 (Philadelphia, William Cobbett 1797).....	8, 19
1 W. Holdsworth, A History of English Law 318 (rev. 7th ed. 1956)	8
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769).....	8

Brief for Prominent Current and Former State Executive and Judicial Officers, Law Professors and the OCDLA as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2019 WL 2563177 (U.S.).....	11, 12, 13
Brief for State of Oregon as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 2019 WL 4013302 (U.S.).....	11
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	8
Ed Tarpley, <i>Guest column: Change state law on jury trials, The Advocate</i> (Apr. 1, 2018).....	5
J. Thayer, Evidence at the Common Law (1898) (Thayer)	8
Kaplan & Saack, <i>Overturing Apodaca v. Oregon Should Be Easy: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Cases Undermines the Credibility of Our Justice System</i> , 95 Or L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	13, 15
D. G. Smith, The Historical and Constitutional Contexts of Jury Reform, 25 Hofstra L. Rev. 377 (1996).....	8
W. Forsyth, History of Trial by Jury 200 (J. Morgan ed., 2d ed. 1875)	8
